TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Reaxa Limited		10 <i>71221</i> 2010 1	Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson Matthey Finland OY	
Street Address:	/irusmaenkatu 65, Laituri 13	
City:	Turku	
State/Country:	FINLAND	
Postal Code:	FI-20300	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: FINLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3122738	QUADRAPURE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)778-2600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 302-778-2500

Email: jwmcglynn@ratnerprestia.com, tmde@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: John W. McGlynn

Address Line 1: 1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1596

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JMYT-506US

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0933

OF \$40.00 3122/38

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John W. McGlynn			
Signature:	/jwm/			
Date:	01/26/2011			
Total Attachments: 8 source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc1#page1.tif source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc1#page2.tif source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc1#page3.tif source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc1#page4.tif source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc2#page1.tif source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc2#page2.tif source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc2#page3.tif source=JMYT-506US Assignment Doc2#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0934



DATED

22 July

2010

(1) REAXA LIMITED

- and -

(2) JOHNSON MATTHEY FINLAND OY

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

relating to IP in the United States of America

TRADEMARK REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0935

BETWEEN:

- (1) REAXA LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales (with number 04884654) which has its registered office at Hexagon Tower, Blackley, Greater Manchester M9 8ZS ("Assignor"); and
- (2) **JOHNSON MATTHEY FINLAND OY**, a company incorporated and registered in Finland (with number 0964392-6) which has its registered office at Virusmäenkatu 65, Laituri 13 FI-20300 Turku, Finland ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND:

- A The Assignor is the proprietor of the Patents and Trade Marks (as defined below).
- B Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated on or about the date of this Deed (the "APA"), the Assignor has agreed to assign its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trade Marks to the Assignee by this deed of assignment ("Assignment").

IT IS AGREED:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this agreement:

"Patents" means the granted patents and/or patent applications as listed in the schedule to this Agreement;

"Trade Marks" means the registered trade marks listed in the schedule to this Assignment.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby assigns with full title guarantee to the Assignee absolutely:
 - 2.1.1 the Patents and the full and exclusive benefit thereof, including the benefit of any applications for registration whether now or in the future with the intention that when the applications are granted the registrations will vest in the Assignee;
 - 2.1.2 the Trade Marks and all and any right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks including any common law rights and all the goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks:
 - 2.1.3 the right to claim priority or seniority in respect of any of the Patents and/or the Trade Marks; and
 - 2.1.4 the right to take all action necessary to recover damages or obtain any other remedies in respect of all infringements of any of the Patents or Trade Marks (or for passing off or for otherwise infringing the rights of the Assignor in the Trade Marks), whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment, including the right to claim and retain any damages or other relief obtained as a result of such action.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall, from time to time at the request and cost of the Assignee do (or procure to be done) all such other things and/or execute and deliver (or procure to be executed and delivered) all such other documents as may be reasonably required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Assignment and to vest in the Assignee the full benefit of the Patents and the Trade Marks.

4. COUNTERPARTS

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the parties on separate counterparts, but shall not be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart and each counterpart shall constitute an original of this Assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

5. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Assignment and any matter arising from or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties irrevocably agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts over any claim or matter arising from or in connection with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Assignment as a deed on the day and year first above written.

SCHEDILLE

Patents

Territory	Application Number	Grant Number	Description of Invention	Status (Renewal Date)	Expiry Date
USA	10/311,871	6,897,262	Scavenger Resin	Granted 24/11/2012	20/06/2021
USA	11/597,837	-	Metal Extraction	Pending	13/06/2025

Trade Marks

Territory	Application/ Registration Number	Description of Trade Mark	Class	Status (Renewal date)	Filing Date
USA	78/501,945 / 3122738	QUADRAPURE	1	Registered 01/08/2016	01/08/2006

2

Executed as a deed, but not delivered until the first date specified on page 1, by REAXA LIMITED by a director in the presence of a witness:	Signature Pete Jel
	Name (block capitals) PETER JACKSON)
Witness signature Jluu	Director
Witness name Jarres Cowfice (block capitals)	
Witness address Out up	
129 DEAPSGATE	
MANCUASKA M33AA	
Executed as a deed, but not delivered until the first date specified on page 1, by JOHNSON) MATTHEY FINLAND OY by the chairman:)	Signature
	Name (block capitals) GEOFFREY P. OTTERMAN
	Chairman



DATED

22 July

2010

(1) REAXA LIMITED

- and -

(2) JOHNSON MATTHEY FINLAND OY

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

relating to IP in the United States of America

TRADEMARK REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0939

BETWEEN:

- (1) REAXA LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales (with number 04884654) which has its registered office at Hexagon Tower, Blackley, Greater Manchester M9 8ZS ("Assignor"); and
- (2) JOHNSON MATTHEY FINLAND OY, a company incorporated and registered in Finland (with number 0964392-6) which has its registered office at Virusmäenkatu 65, Laituri 13 FI-20300 Turku, Finland ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND:

- A The Assignor is the proprietor of the Patents and Trade Marks (as defined below).
- B Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated on or about the date of this Deed (the "APA"), the Assignor has agreed to assign its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trade Marks to the Assignee by this deed of assignment ("Assignment").

IT IS AGREED:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this agreement:

"Patents" means the granted patents and/or patent applications as listed in the schedule to this Agreement;

"Trade Marks" means the registered trade marks listed in the schedule to this Assignment.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby assigns with full title guarantee to the Assignee absolutely:
 - 2.1.1 the Patents and the full and exclusive benefit thereof, including the benefit of any applications for registration whether now or in the future with the intention that when the applications are granted the registrations will vest in the Assignee;
 - 2.1.2 the Trade Marks and all and any right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks including any common law rights and all the goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks:
 - 2.1.3 the right to claim priority or seniority in respect of any of the Patents and/or the Trade Marks; and
 - 2.1.4 the right to take all action necessary to recover damages or obtain any other remedies in respect of all infringements of any of the Patents or Trade Marks (or for passing off or for otherwise infringing the rights of the Assignor in the Trade Marks), whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment, including the right to claim and retain any damages or other relief obtained as a result of such action.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall, from time to time at the request and cost of the Assignee do (or procure to be done) all such other things and/or execute and deliver (or procure to be executed and delivered) all such other documents as may be reasonably required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Assignment and to vest in the Assignee the full benefit of the Patents and the Trade Marks.

4. COUNTERPARTS

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the parties on separate counterparts, but shall not be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart and each counterpart shall constitute an original of this Assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

5. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Assignment and any matter arising from or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties irrevocably agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts over any claim or matter arising from or in connection with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Assignment as a deed on the day and year first above written.

SCHEDULE

Patents

Territory	Application Number	Grant Number	Description of Invention	Status (Renewal Date)	Expiry Date
USA	10/311,871	6,897,262	Scavenger Resin	Granted 24/11/2012	20/06/2021
USA	11/597,837	-	Metal Extraction	Pending	13/06/2025

Trade Marks

Territory	Application/ Registration Number	Description of Trade Mark	Class	Status (Renewal date)	Filing Date
USA	78/501,945 / 3122738	QUADRAPURE	1	Registered 01/08/2016	01/08/2006

2

Executed as a deed, but not delivered until the first date specified on page 1, by REAXA LIMITED by a director in the presence of a witness:)	Signature
	*	Name (block capitals)
•		Director
Witness signature		
Witness name (block capitals)		
Witness address		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Executed as a deed, but not delivered until the first date specified on page 1, by JOHNSON MATTHEY FINLAND OY by the chairman:)	Signature Matterman
•		Name (block capitals) GEOFFREY P. OTTERMAN

_

Chairman